## **RESOLUTION 2017-03**

## A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (COF CONTRACT NO 2016-0083) TO CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,339,780.00 FOR THE LADD PARK INTERCEPTOR SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

**WHEREAS**, the Ladd Park Interceptor Sewer Improvements Project is a project identified by the City of Franklin in need of construction to take the temporary Ladd Park pump station offline and provide gravity sewer to that basin; and

WHEREAS, the construction of the Ladd Park Interceptor Sewer Improvements Project generally includes the furnishing of all materials, equipment and labor for the following: the construction of approximately 3,495 linear feet (LF) of 24-inch gravity sanitary sewer, 2,360 LF of 18-inch gravity sanitary sewer, sixteen (16) 60-inch diameter manholes, one (1) 72-inch diameter manhole, one (1) 72-inch "dog house" manhole, ten (10) check dams with flowable fill plugs, tie-ins to existing lines, general site work, by-pass pumping and all associated appurtenances; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2016, sealed bids were received in the Engineering Department, City Hall, 109 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue South, Suite 142, Franklin, Tennessee 37064 and were publicly opened and read aloud for the Ladd Park Interceptor Sewer Improvements Project (COF Contract No 2016-0083); and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, that approval is granted for the bid award to Cleary Construction for the Ladd Park Interceptor Sewer Improvements Project (COF Contract No. 2016-0083) in the amount of Two Million Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,339,780.00). **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE,** that the Water Management Director is hereby authorized to have authority to review and approve the spending of all project funds included in the bid and award of the construction contract for the Ladd Park Interceptor Sewer Improvements Project (COF Contract No. 2016-0083).

IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DONE on this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_,
201 .

**ATTEST:** 

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Eric S. Stuckey City Administrator **CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE:** 

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Dr. Ken Moore Mayor

**Approved as to Form:** 

By:

Shauna R. Billingsley, City Attorney